5
1
D F - M A 2 8 7 0
1 2 3
M
2 3
80
0287 = 287 mm

M8 - 90° connector 2 meters cable
M8 - 90° connector 5 meters cable
CODIFICATION KEY
(A) FS: Full-scale
(B) T = 25 °C, 24 V DC
(C) Only during the standard functionning no IO-Link
TECNICHAL CHARACTERISTICS
Type
Part no.
EXTENSION CABLES
5
UNIVER GROUP
1
2
3
DF-MA0287M08
DF-MA0359M08
DF-MA0431M08
DF-MA0503M08
289
361
433
505
287
359
431
503
PIN
1
2
3
4
20
5.12 MAGNETIC AND ELECTRONIC SENSORS Subject to change
DF-MA Analog exit/IO-LINK position sensor for cylinder
Status indicator 1
Status indicator 2
Control panel
SAFETY SPECIFICATIONS
• Read the operating instructions before starting operation.
• Connection, assembly, and settings to be arranged only by competent technicians.
• No safety component in accordance with EU machine guidelines.
• Use power source according to IEC/DIN EN 60204-1.
PROPER USE
The DF-MA is a magnetic position sensor and is intended for linear path measurement on pneumatic actuators or with free position encoders.
Avoid magnetically conductive components in close proximity of the DF-MA position sensor.
A magnetic fi  eld strength between 2 mT and 15 mT is required in order to ensure a smooth function. Outside these limits, the specifi  cations data
cannot be guaranteed.
Note the magnetic fi eld indication.
Magnetic fi eld strength at optimum level:
when the magnetic fi eld is at its optimum level, LED 1 (yellow) is continuously on within the measuring range.
Magnetic fi eld strength not at optimum level:
when the magnetic fi  eld is weak, LED 1 (yellow) is continuously on within the measuring range.
In addition, LED 2 (red) is fl  ashing. The measurement function and output are active, but the characteristic data may be outside specifi cation.
Ensure that the distance between the sensor and the magnet is between 4 mm and 8 mm, and that the distance remains constant.
The piston position is recorded contact-free. The output of the measurement signal is made via an analogous voltage and current output or an
IO link interface.
The control panel allows the required measurement range to be precisely set.
Setting the measuring range is not mandatory.
The maximum possible measurement range is used as standard if you do not teach-in a measurement range. The Zero Point and End Point can be
taught regardless the magnetic fi  eld polarity and the piston position.
MAINTENANCE
DF-MA magnetic position sensors are maintenance-free.
We recommend that you should check the screw connections and plug-in connections regularly.
Dimensions and electric connection
L1 = Measurement range
position 0 fi nal position
Total length